

Resolution introduced by Supervisors Bentley, Wood, Merlino and Stec

AUTHORIZING THE SUBMISSION OF GRANT APPLICATIONS TO THE NEW YORK STATE GOVERNOR'S TRAFFIC SAFETY COMMITTEE FOR THE SELECTIVE TRAFFIC ENFORCEMENT PROGRAM (STEP), BUCKLE UP NEW YORK (BUNY), CHILD PASSENGER SAFETY PROGRAM AND LOCAL HIGHWAY SAFETY GRANT

RESOLVED, that the Warren County Board of Supervisors hereby authorizes the execution and submission of the following applications to the New York State Governor's Traffic Safety Committee by the appropriate representatives of the applicant agencies:

- For the Selective Traffic Enforcement Program (STEP) Grant, with any grant monies to be distributed to the Glens Falls Police Department for an amount not to exceed Nineteen Thousand Dollars (\$19,000), for the "STEP" Enforcement Grant;
- For the Selective Traffic Enforcement Program (STEP) Grant, with any grant monies to be distributed to the Warren County Sheriff's Office for an amount not to exceed Nineteen Thousand One Hundred Twenty-Five Dollars (\$19,125), for the "STEP" Enforcement Grant;
- 3. For the Buckle Up New York Program (BUNY) Grant, with any grant monies to be distributed to the Glens Falls Police Department for an amount not to exceed Nine Thousand Two Hundred Forty Dollars (\$9,240), for the "BUNY" Enforcement Grant;
- 4. For the Buckle Up New York Program (BUNY) Grant, with any grant monies to be distributed to the Warren County Sheriff's Office for an amount not to exceed Three Thousand Three Hundred Seventy-Five Dollars (\$3,375), for the "BUNY" Enforcement Grant;
- 5. For the Local Highway Safety Grant Program, with any grant monies to be distributed to the Warren County Sheriff's Office, for an amount not to exceed Twenty Thousand Five

PAGE 2 OF 2

Hundred Dollars (\$20,500) for the Local Highway Safety Grant; and

- For the Child Passenger Safety Program Grant, with any grant monies to be distributed to the Warren County Sheriff's Office, for an amount not to exceed One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$1,500); and
- For the Child Passenger Safety Program Grant, with any grant monies to be distributed to the North Country Ministries, for an amount not to exceed Eight Thousand Five Hundred Dollars (\$8,500); and be it further

RESOLVED, that upon notification of the award of said grant funds, the Chairman of the Warren County Board of Supervisors, and/or other appropriate representatives of the applicant agencies, be and hereby are, authorized and directed to execute any and all grant documents on behalf of the County of Warren relative to the above.